theme we have referred to consistently over
the past year or so.

It is still very much early days in the current
financial year, although seasonal factors have
hampered early progress in some markets. Our
balance sheet is robust and this coupled with a
strong development pipeline, purposeful strategy
and innovation agenda ought to place us positively
in the year ahead.

The combination of a resolute focus on our
distinctive Planet Passionate strategy, strong
structural demand for energy efficiency, ever
increasing and obvious impacts of climate change
and the diversified nature of our end markets all
position Kingspan favourably for the long term.

Gene Murtagh
Chief Executive Officer
20 February 2024

Chief Executive’s Review Business & Strategic Report   41

42   Kingspan Group plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Geoff Doherty

The Financial Review provides an overview
of the Group’s financial performance for the
year ended 31 December 2023 and of the
Group’s financial position at that date.

Overview of result
Group revenue decreased by 3% to €8.1bn (2022: €8.3bn) and trading
profit increased by 5% to €876.9m (2022: €833.2m) with an increase
of 80 basis points in the Group’s trading profit margin to 10.8% (2022:
10.0%). Basic EPS for the year was 352.3 cent (2022: 329.5 cent),
representing an increase of 7%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division are
set out below:

Financial Review Business & Strategic Report   43

Sales Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels -9% -1% +1% -9%
Insulation -9% -1% +2% -8%
Light, Air + Water -1% -1% - -2%
Roofing +
Waterproofing

-10% -5% +237% +222%

Data + Flooring +6% -3% +2% +5%
Group -7% -1% +5% -3%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax,
amortisation of intangibles and non trading item:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels +6% -2% +1% +5%
Insulation -13% -1% +2% -12%
Light, Air + Water +18% -2% - +16%
Roofing +
Waterproofing

+10% -8% +229% +231%

Data + Flooring +21% -4% +2% +19%
Group +3% -2% +4% +5%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division
are set out in the Business Review.

The Valley Amsterdam
Planet: Kingspan’s structured
glass and glass fin systems
allow natural light into the
building and provide the base
for garden ponds.
People: The Valley is a mixed
use development, aiming
to bring a social dimension
back to a traditionally office
environment.

Finance costs (net)
Net finance costs for the year increased by €3.3m
to €41.0m (2022: €37.7m). The Group’s net interest
expense on borrowings (bank and loan notes net
of interest receivable) was €37.3m (2022: €32.9m).